

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
NO. 17-0807
(Delaware County No. PCCV007453)

REVETTE ANN SAUSER,)
)
 Applicant-Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
STATE OF IOWA)
)
 Respondent-Appellee.)

 APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
 FOR DELAWARE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE THOMAS A. BITTER, DISTRICT JUDGE

 APPELLANT/APPLICANT REVETTE ANN SAUSER'S
 FINAL BRIEF

WEBB L. WASSMER
WASSMER LAW OFFICE, PLC
5320 Winslow Road
Marion, Iowa 52302
Tel: (319) 210-4288
wassmerlaw@yahoo.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT/APPLICANT
REVETTE ANN SAUSER

PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	26
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	27
ARGUMENT.....	28
I. THERE WAS AN INSUFFICIENT FACTUAL BASIS FOR MS. SAUSER'S GUILTY PLEA TO KIDNAPPING AND TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR PERMITTING MS. SAUSER TO PLEAD GUILTY TO KIDNAPPING	28
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Error.	28
B. There Was No Evidence Supporting the Requirement of “Confinement” for Kidnapping	29
<i>i.</i> The Requirement of a Factual Basis for a Guilty Plea.....	29
<i>ii.</i> The Requirement of Confinement and the Test of <i>Rich</i>	31
<i>iii.</i> Applying <i>Rich</i> to the Facts of This Case. .	37
C. The Proper Remedy.....	45

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....52
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Castro v. State, 795 N.W.2d 789(Iowa 2011).....29

Jamison v. Weaver, 46 N.W. 996 (Iowa 1890).....41

State v. Ceretti, 871 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2015).....46, 47-48

State v Doggett, 687 N.W.2d 97 (Iowa 2004).....29

State v. Hatter, 414 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 1987).....44

State v. Marr, 316 N.W.2d 176 (Iowa 1982).....32-33

State v. Misner, 410 N.W.2d 216 (Iowa 1987).....34

State v. Ortiz, 789 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2010).....30

State v. Philo, 697 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 2005).....29, 30, 45, 47

State v. Rich, 305 N.W.2d 739 (Iowa 1981).....28, 31-32, 33
.....39, 42

State v. Robinson, 859 N.W.2d 464 (Iowa 2015).....34-37, 42

STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Iowa Code § 707.2.....9

Iowa Code § 707.4.....9, 13, 18

Iowa Code § 708.8.....9, 13, 18

Iowa Code §710.1.....11, 32

Iowa Code § 710.3.....	9, 11, 13, 18
Iowa R. App. P. 6.901(2).....	10
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a).....	26
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(a).....	49
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(b).....	29, 49
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.10(4).....	49
Model Penal Code & Commentaries Part II § 212.1, Comment 1 (1980)	34
Note, A Rationale of the Law of Kidnapping, 53 Colum.L.Rev. 540, 556 (1953).....	34
1 J. Roehrick, The New Iowa Criminal Code: A Comparison 110 (1978).....	33
1 Wharton's Criminal Law & Procedure § 374, at 741-42 (R. Anderson ed. 1957).....	34
J. Yeager & R. Carlson, Iowa Practice & Procedure § 236, at 66 (1979).....	33
